

RatingsDirect[®]

Summary:

Bristol, Connecticut; General Obligation

Primary Credit Analyst: Anthony Polanco, Boston + 1 (617) 530 8234; anthony.polanco@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Christian Richards, Boston (1) 617-530-8325; christian.richards@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Related Research

Summary: Bristol, Connecticut; General Obligation

Credit Profile		
US\$25mil GO bnds ser 2019 due 08/01/20	39	
Long Term Rating	AA+/Stable	New
Bristol GO		
Long Term Rating	AA+/Stable	Affirmed
Bristol GO		
Unenhanced Rating	AA+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance		

Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.

Rationale

S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AA+' rating and stable outlook to Bristol, Conn.'s series 2019 general obligation (GO) bonds and affirmed its 'AA+' rating, with a stable outlook, on the city's existing GO debt.

Credit summary

The rating reflects our opinion of the city's strong and growing local economy with access to the Hartford metropolitan statistical area (MSA). In our view, Bristol's historically balanced financial performance; continued maintenance of strong reserves, which averaged about 16% during the past three fiscal years; and well-funded pension plan also support the rating.

Security and use of proceeds

The city's unlimited-tax-GO pledge, to levy ad valorem taxes without limit as to rate or amount on all taxable property within its borders, secures the bonds.

We understand officials intend to use series 2019 bond proceeds to fund various capital improvement projects.

The city's general creditworthiness reflects our opinion of its:

- Strong economy, with access to a broad and diverse MSA;
- Strong management, with good financial policies and practices under our Financial Management Assessment (FMA) methodology;
- Strong budgetary performance, with a slight operating deficit in the general fund but breakeven operating results at the total governmental-fund level in fiscal 2018;
- Very strong budgetary flexibility, with available fund balance in fiscal 2018 at 15% of operating expenditures;
- Very strong liquidity, with total government available cash at 27.6% of total governmental-fund expenditures and 7.4x governmental debt service, and access to external liquidity we consider strong;
- Very strong debt-and-contingent-liability position, with debt service carrying charges at 3.7% of expenditures and

net direct debt that is 44.7% of total governmental-fund revenue, as well as low overall net debt at less than 3% of market value; and

• Strong institutional framework score.

Strong economy

We consider Bristol's economy strong. The city, with an estimated population of 59,525, is in Hartford County in the Hartford-West Hartford-East Hartford MSA, which we consider broad and diverse. The city has a projected per capita effective buying income at 104.2% of the national level and per capita market value of \$94,748. Overall, market value has grown by 0.8% during the past year to \$5.6 billion in fiscal 2020. County unemployment was 4.2% in 2018.

Many residents commute into Hartford for employment. Interstate 84 and Route 229, with Bradley International Airport about 30 miles away, service the city.

Bristol is home to ESPN, which is its leading employer, with more than 4,000 employees, and largest taxpayer, accounting for 6.03% of the net taxable grand list, which is Connecticut's assessed value. There is no taxpayer concentration with the 10 leading taxpayers accounting for a diverse 12.57% of the grand list. Other leading employers include Bristol government, Bristol Hospital, Faneuil Inc., and Amazon.

The city continues to experience new and ongoing development, including its leading employers. New and existing employers are moving their operations to, or expanding them at, Southeast Bristol Business Park, including AMKO and LAB Security, both of which are constructing new industrial spaces. A massive Doubletree by Hilton Hotel expansion is in the planning stages.

The city's residential base has also expanded with the construction of new single-family homes and a new senior-living community, including the Calamar Apartment Community, a new three-story, 128-rental-unit, active-adult community and the conversion of two former school buildings to roughly 100 new senior-housing units at Bingham Place and O'Connell Place. Finally, investments and further development in the downtown area are ongoing as management implements its master plan, coupled with Southeast Bristol Business Park's expansion. New construction of an 18,000-square-foot, mixed-use building and 15,000-square-foot retail-office building in the city's Downtown Central Square are among some projects underway. Therefore, we expect the city's economy will likely remain strong.

Strong management

We view the city's financial management as strong, with good financial policies and practices under our FMA methodology, indicating that financial practices exist in most areas but that governance officials might not formalize or regularly monitor all of them.

Bristol currently maintains financial projections for debt service and its potential effect on future budgets and mill rates, but management does not formally forecast future revenue and expenditures. However, officials will seek to project operating revenue and expenditures formally from now on, incorporating projections into capital improvement and debt plans as part of a new initiative with its 10-year capital-improvement-and-strategic-planning committee.

Bristol maintains a number of best practices critical to supporting credit quality, and these practices are highly embedded in daily operations. Key policies and practices include management's:

- Conservative budget process where it uses three years to five years of historical trends--It only includes intergovernmental revenue when it cannot confirm amounts; and
- Monthly budgetary performance reports to the board.

The city also maintains a formal 10-year capital improvement plan it updates annually that identifies funding sources. In addition, it has a formal debt-management policy; investment policy with monthly holdings-and-earnings reports to the board; and reserve policy that limits unassigned fund balance to 10%-15% of expenditures and total fund balance to 15%-20%, which it has adhered to historically.

Strong budgetary performance

Bristol's budgetary performance is strong, in our opinion. The city had slight deficit operating results in the general fund at 0.5% of expenditures but balanced results across all governmental funds at 0.5% in fiscal 2018.

Fiscal 2018 results include adjustments for one-time capital expenditures and recurring transfers. Officials primarily attribute the slight fiscal 2018 general fund drawdown to higher-than-budgeted school department and special-education costs, coupled with lower-than-expected state revenue. Due to the state budget impasse in fiscal 2018, which ultimately led to state aid reductions for all Connecticut municipalities, the city realized lower-than-budgeted state aid, including state-revenue and education-cost-sharing grants. However, management mitigates some of this effect on the city through budget savings in different areas and positive budget-to-actual revenue variances.

Officials estimate ending fiscal 2019 with a \$505,000 general fund surplus. While school costs were slightly overbudget, management realized a revenue increase during fiscal 2019 compared to the budget, which supported positive operations. In addition, Bristol could have achieved a higher general fund surplus of more than \$4 million if officials did not use about \$3.6 million of this expected surplus to help fund capital reserves and set up a mill-rate stabilization fund.

The fiscal 2020, \$200.6 million budget does not include any fund balance use. The budget includes a 3.87% increase in the mill rate and additional education-and-salary increases. Management indicates budget-to-actual results are tracking well, and it does not currently expect negative financial operations by fiscal year-end. Due to historically positive financial operations and projections, coupled with conservative budgeting, we expect budgetary performance will likely remain strong.

Property taxes generate 62% of general fund revenue, followed by intergovernmental revenue at 35%, including on-behalf state payments for teacher retirement contributions. Collections have been strong, averaging 99% during the past three years.

Very strong budgetary flexibility

Bristol's budgetary flexibility is very strong, in our view, with available fund balance in fiscal 2018 at 15% of operating expenditures, or \$34.7 million.

The city has steadily improved reserves during the past three fiscal years. Officials estimate ending fiscal 2019 with a slight increase of \$505,000 due to balanced operations. The fiscal 2020 budget does not include any reserve use, and management does not expect to draw down reserves by fiscal year-end 2020. Therefore, we expect budgetary

flexibility will likely remain very strong. The city's formal reserve policy calls for maintaining unassigned fund balance at 10%-15% of expenditures and total fund balance at 15%-20%, which it adheres to historically.

Very strong liquidity

In our opinion, Bristol's liquidity is very strong, with total government available cash at 27.6% of total governmental-fund expenditures and 7.4x governmental debt service in fiscal 2018. In our view, the city has strong access to external liquidity if necessary.

Bristol's GO and bond anticipation note issuance during the past 10 years demonstrates strong market access. The city does not engage in aggressive investments that could lead to significant liquidity volatility. In addition, it does not have any variable-rate or privately placed debt exposure that could result in undue contingent liabilities through acceleration events or interest-rate risk.

Very strong debt-and-contingent-liability profile

In our view, Bristol's debt-and-contingent-liability profile is very strong. Total governmental-fund debt service is 3.7% of total governmental-fund expenditures, and net direct debt is 44.7% of total governmental-fund revenue. Overall net debt is low at 2% of market value, which is, in our view, a positive credit factor.

With this issuance, the city will have about \$116.5 million of total direct debt. It plans to issue about \$18 million of additional debt during the next two years to three years for various capital purposes. However, we do not expect these medium-term debt plans to have a material effect on ratios.

Bristol's combined required pension and actual other-postemployment-benefit (OPEB) contribution totaled 3.3% of total governmental-fund expenditures in fiscal 2018: 1% represented required contributions to pension obligations and 2.3% represented OPEB payments. The city made its full annual required pension contribution in fiscal 2018.

Bristol previously maintained three separate pension plans: the firefighters' and police officers' benefit funds and the Bristol Retirement Fund. However, effective June 29, 2018, the city consolidated all three plans, which were all extremely well-funded, into the Bristol General Retirement System. The new plan remains very well-funded at 148.22% with a net pension asset of \$210.5 million at June 30, 2018, and an assumed rate of return of 7.3%. The city contributed \$2.6 million toward the plan in fiscal 2018, which equaled its full actuarially determined contribution. The city does not have any required contribution in fiscal 2019 due to the plan's overfunded status. The city's adopted formal policy calls for maintaining pension plan funding at no less than 125%.

Teachers and other certified personnel are eligible to participate in the Connecticut State Teachers' Retirement System, a cost-sharing, multiple-employer plan; the state contributes to the plan on behalf of the city.

Bristol also provides retiree health care to employees. The unfunded OPEB liability was \$56.2 million in fiscal 2018. The city has been contributing toward this OPEB obligation; it currently maintains roughly \$9.9 million in an OPEB trust fund as of fiscal 2018, or 15% funded. It budgets for about a \$1.45 million contribution toward the OPEB fund in fiscal 2019. Although we expect OPEB contributions will likely continue to increase due to low funding, we expect overall retirement expenses will likely remain manageable due to very high pension plan funding.

Strong institutional framework

The institutional framework score for Connecticut municipalities is strong.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects S&P Global Ratings' opinion of Bristol's strong economy, supported by access to the Hartford and New Haven MSAs. The outlook further reflects our view of strong budgetary performance and very strong budgetary flexibility, bolstered by strong management conditions. We attribute Bristol's lack of budgetary pressure typically to the risk of accelerating pension contributions. Due to these factors, we do not expect to change the rating during the two-year outlook period.

Upside scenario

If the economic profile were to continue to strengthen compared to higher-rated municipalities and management were to continue to produce balanced-to-positive operating results and maintain very strong budgetary flexibility, coupled with the adoption of a stronger long-term financial plan, we could raise the rating.

Downside scenario

If the city were to experiences consecutive operating deficits, resulting in weakened budgetary performance or flexibility, we could lower the rating.

Related Research

- S&P Public Finance Local GO Criteria: How We Adjust Data For Analytic Consistency, Sept. 12, 2013
- Incorporating GASB 67 And 68: Evaluating Pension/OPEB Obligations Under Standard & Poor's U.S. Local Government GO Criteria, Sept. 2, 2015
- 2018 Update Of Institutional Framework For U.S. Local Governments

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2019 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.